RESOLUTION NO. 2002-144

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE,
CALIFORNIA, AGREEING TO JOIN THE SACRAMENTO COUNTY ABANDONED
VEHICLE ABATEMENT AUTHORITY FOR THE PURPOSE OF RECEIVING
REIMBURSEMENT FOR THE COST OF ABATING ABANDONED, UNREGISTERED
AND INOPERABLE VEHICLES IN THE CITY OF ELK GROVE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove, California, wishes to join the Sacramento County Abandoned Vehicle Service Authority, and

WHEREAS, Section 22710 of the California Vehicle Code states that a service authority for the abatement of abandoned vehicles may be established in any city or county if the legislative body of that jurisdiction has adopted a resolution providing for the establishment or designation of the abandoned vehicle authority, and

WHEREAS, Section 9250.7 of the California Vehicle Code allows counties and cities to establish Abandoned Vehicle Service Authorities and to impose a one dollar additional registration fee on all vehicles, and

WHEREAS, the provisions of section 22710 and 9250.7 allow the City of Elk Grove to recover costs for vehicle abatement from the Sacramento Abandoned Vehicle Authority, and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has an ongoing program to remove abandoned vehicles through the Police Department, and Community Development's Community Conservation Program, and

WHEREAS, funds are needed to defray the costs of the City of Elk Grove's vehicle abatement efforts.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED, by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove, which agrees to support and join the Sacramento County

Abandoned Vehicle Authority and directs said Authority to impose an additional fee of one dollar on vehicles registered in the City of Elk Grove.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove, California, this 21st day of August 2002.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E JACKSON, CITY CLERK

APPROVEDAS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

AYES:

Soares, Briggs, Scherman,

Cooper, Leary

NOES: ABSTAIN: None None

ABSENT:

None